

No. 20-1010

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DED RANXBURGAJ,

Petitioner

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS,
U.S. SECRETARY OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.

Respondents

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* RAPID DEFENSE
NETWORK AND JUSTICE ACTION CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RICHARD W. MARK
Counsel of Record

JOSEPH EVALL

AMER S. AHMED

TIMOTHY SUN

DORAN J. SATANOVE

ERIC M. HORNBECK

ADRIENNE LIU

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

200 Park Ave.

New York, NY 10166

(212) 351-4000

rmark@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. This Court’s Guidance Is Needed To Restore The Balance Between Executive Discretion And Judicial Review That Congress Struck In Enacting Section 1252(g)	4
II. Confusion Over The Scope Of Section 1252(g) Has Proliferated Across The Lower Courts	7
A. Lower courts are divided on the applicability of Section 1252(g) to a wide range of claims	8
B. The confusion over the reach of Section 1252(g) leads to unfair disparities in outcomes and nationwide variation in the balance of power between the Executive and the Judiciary	17
III. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision Misinterprets Section 1252(g)	19
A. The Sixth Circuit’s holding shields from judicial review far more than claims “arising from” discretionary Executive action	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
B. The Sixth Circuit’s broad reading of Section 1252(g) contravenes this Court’s jurisdiction-stripping jurisprudence.....	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Ahmad v. Whitaker</i> , 2018 WL 6928540 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 4, 2018)	14, 18
<i>Alam v. Nielsen</i> , 312 F. Supp. 3d 574 (S.D. Tex. 2018)	14, 18
<i>Beltran Prado v. Nielsen</i> , 379 F. Supp. 3d 1161 (W.D. Wash. 2019)	11, 18
<i>Calderon v. Sessions</i> , 330 F. Supp. 3d 944 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	9
<i>Camarena v. Director, Immigration and Customs Enft</i> , -- F.3d --, 2021 WL 627411 (11th Cir. Feb. 18, 2021)	10, 11
<i>Chhoeun v. Marin</i> , 306 F. Supp. 3d 1147 (C.D. Cal. 2018)	11
<i>D.A.M. v. Barr</i> , 474 F. Supp. 3d 45 (D.D.C. 2020)	12, 14, 17
<i>De Jesus Martinez v. Nielsen</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 400 (D.N.J. 2018)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of Univ. of Calif.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	6
<i>Diaz-Ceja v. McAleenan</i> , 2019 WL 2774211 (D. Colo. July 2, 2019)	15
<i>E.F.L. v. Prim</i> , 2020 WL 586803 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 6, 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 2021 WL 244606 (7th Cir. Jan. 26, 2021).....	10, 18
<i>Gomes v. Smith</i> , 381 F. Supp. 3d 120 (D. Mass. 2019).....	10
<i>Guerrero-Lasprilla v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1062 (2020).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	6, 21
<i>Karr v. Meade</i> , 447 F.Supp.3d 1293 (S.D. Fla. 2020).....	9
<i>Khorrami v. Rolince</i> , 493 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ma v. Holder</i> , 860 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (N.D. Cal. 2012)	11, 18
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015).....	1, 2, 23
<i>Mamadjonova v. Barr</i> , 2019 WL 6174678 (D. Conn. Nov. 20, 2019)	10
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991).....	2, 22
<i>Michalski v. Decker</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 487 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	12
<i>Nino v. Johnson</i> , 2016 WL 6995563 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 30, 2016)	5, 14
<i>Nken v. Chertoff</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2008)	11
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	4
<i>Pena v. Meade</i> , 2020 WL 7647022 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 3, 2020), report and recommendation adopted, 2020 WL 7641054 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 23, 2020)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Pomaquiza v. Sessions</i> , 2017 WL 4392878 (D. Conn. Oct. 3, 2017)	5
<i>Prado v. Perez</i> , 451 F. Supp. 3d 306 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	16, 19
<i>Probodanu v. Sessions</i> , 387 F. Supp. 3d 1031 (C.D. Cal. 2019)	9
<i>Rene Morales v. United States</i> , 2018 WL 8368658 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 6, 2018)	16, 19
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti- Discrimination Comm.</i> 525 U.S. 471 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rranxburgaj v. Wolf</i> , 825 F. App'x 278 (6th Cir. 2020)	20
<i>S.N.C. v. Sessions</i> , 2018 WL 6175902 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2018)	9, 18
<i>Salinas v. U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 691 (2021).....	7, 21
<i>Sied v. Nielsen</i> , 2018 WL 1142202 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 2018)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Singh v. Cole</i> , 2020 WL 7655276 (W.D. La. Nov. 17, 2020), report and recommendation adopted, 2020 WL 7647537 (W.D. La. Dec. 23, 2020).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Tazu v. Att’y Gen. U.S.</i> , 975 F.3d 292 (3d Cir. 2020)	13, 14, 18
<i>Vargas v. Beth</i> , 378 F. Supp. 3d 716 (E.D. Wis. 2019)	14, 15
<i>Yearwood v. Barr</i> , 391 F. Supp. 3d 255 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	12, 13, 17
<i>You v. Nielsen</i> , 321 F. Supp. 3d 451 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).	11, 12, 14, 17
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	22

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(B)(ii).....	22
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D)	23
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Other Authorities

*Outcomes of Deportation Proceedings in
Immigration Court*, Transactional
Records Access Clearinghouse,
[https://trac.syr.edu/phptools/immigra-
tion/court_backlog/deport_outcome_c
harge.php](https://trac.syr.edu/phptools/immigration/court_backlog/deport_outcome_charge.php) (last visited Feb. 15, 2021)..... 19
